

No. 22-1006

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRIME INSURANCE CO.,
Petitioner,
v.

DARNELL WRIGHT,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID A. SINGLETON
Counsel of Record
BLACKBURN ROMNEY
4203 W. Jefferson Blvd.
Fort Wayne, IN 46804
(260) 422-4400
dsingleton@blackburnromney.com

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent

June 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 8

I. There is no conflict over whether a truck is engaged in the interstate transportation of property under the circumstances here. 8

II. The circumstances here are uncommon, and answering the question presented would not necessarily resolve whether the MCS-90 endorsement applies in future cases..... 16

III. The Seventh Circuit correctly held that Mr. Humphrey was engaged in the interstate transportation of property at the time of the crash. 17

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	22
<i>Canal Insurance Co. v. Coleman</i> , 625 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Canal Insurance Co. v. Distribution Services, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Carolina Casualty Insurance Co. v. Yeates</i> , 584 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Century Indemnity Co. v. Carlson</i> , 133 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	22
<i>Fourth Estate Public Benefit Corp. v. Wall- Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019).....	20
<i>Heron v. Transportation Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 650 S.E.2d 699 (Va. 2007)	14, 15
<i>Lyons v. Lancer Insurance Co.</i> , 681 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Martinez v. Empire Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 139 A.3d 611 (Conn. 2016).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Progressive Casualty Insurance Co. v. Hoover</i> , 809 A.2d 353 (Pa. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	18, 21

<i>St. Louis, San Francisco, & Texas Railway Co. v. Seale,</i> 229 U.S. 156 (1913).....	21
--	----

Statutes, Laws, and Regulations

49 U.S.C. § 10102(23)(B) (1976 ed., Supp. III)	20
49 U.S.C. § 10102(26)(B) (1994)	21
49 U.S.C. § 13102.....	2, 7
49 U.S.C. § 13102(14)	19
49 U.S.C. § 13102(15)	20
49 U.S.C. § 13102(23)(B)	2, 7, 9, 13, 16, 17, 18, 22
49 U.S.C. § 31139(b)(1).....	i, 1, 4, 19
Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745	21
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793	20
49 C.F.R. § 387.7(a).....	3, 24
49 C.F.R. § 387.7(d)	3

Other Authorities

N. Singer & J. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2007)	22
